# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

# STATEOFMAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

CHAP. 42

#### Chapter 39

RESOLVE, Regulating Black Bass Fishing in Sebec Lake and Tributaries, Piscataquis County.

Sebec lake; regulating black bass fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation providing that there shall be no bag limit or size limit on black bass taken in Sebec lake and tributaries, county of Piscataquis.

Effective August 28, 1957

#### Chapter 40

RESOLVE, Regulating White Perch Fishing in Sebec Lake and Tributaries, Piscataquis County.

Sebec lake; regulating white perch fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation providing that there shall be no bag limit or size limit on white perch taken in Sebec lake and tributaries, county of Piscataquis.

Effective August 28, 1957

#### Chapter 41

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Ragged Pond, Piscataquis County.

Ragged pond; regulating fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation establishing a daily bag limit of 5 fish and prohibiting the use or possession of live fish as bait in Ragged pond, T9, R10, Piscataquis county.

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 42

RESOLVE, Regulating Ice Fishing in Certain Waters in Piscataquis County.

Piscataquis county; regulating ice fishing in certain waters. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening the following waters in Piscataquis county to ice fishing during February and March for all fish except bass:

Chamberlain lake, T6, R12; T7, R12; T7, R13; T6, R11; T8, R13

Churchill lake (including Heron lake), T9, R12; T10, R12; T9, R13

RESOLVES, 1957

**CHAP. 45** 

Eagle lake (including Round pond), T9, R13; T8, R13; T8, R12; T7, R12; T7, R13

Munsungun lake, T8, R10; T9, R10; T8, R9

Effective August 28, 1957

#### Chapter 43

RESOLVE, Opening Certain Waters in Piscataquis County to Fishing Under General Law.

Piscataquis county; opening certain waters to fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening the following waters in Piscataquis county to fishing under the Piscataquis county general law:

Elbow pond, Upper, T10, R10; T11, R10

Island pond, To, R10

Pleasant lake, Big, T9, R11; T10, R11

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 44

RESOLVE, Regulating Salmon Fishing in Sebec Lake, Piscataquis County.

Sebec lake; regulating salmon fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation reducing in a period of 4 years, beginning September 1, 1957 and ending September 1, 1961, the size limit on salmon taken in Sebec Lake, Piscataquis county, from 14 inches in length to 12 inches in length, with a day limit of 5 fish.

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 45

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Certain Waters in Aroostook County.

Aroostook county; regulating fishing in certain waters. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and